
Finance Committee

City of Appleton

Meeting Agenda - Final

100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

Council Chambers, 6th Floor4:30 PMTuesday, September 13, 2016

1. Call meeting to order

2. Roll call of membership

3. Approval of minutes from previous meeting

16-1311 August 9, 2016 and September 7, 2016 Finance Committee minutes
 

MeetingMinutes09-Aug-2016-10-13-09.pdf

MeetingMinutes07-Sep-2016-11-49-33.pdf

Attachments:

4. Public Hearings/Appearances

5. Action Items

16-1324 Request to reject awarding Water Garden Redevelopment Project at the 

Scheig Center in Memorial Park to Solutions 101, Inc. for a contract 

amount of $164,608.66.
 

2016 Scheig Center Water Recommendation with Rettler Letter (8-23-16).pdfAttachments:

16-1401 Approve Contract Amendment and Change Order No. 1 to contract 

33-16 for Unit X-16 Sewer & Water Reconstruction No.2 for additional 

stone backfill material required on Glendale Avenue due to extremely 

unstable soil conditions encountered during construction in the amount 

of $60,000 resulting in a decrease to contingency from $46,000 to 

$1,000.  Overall contract increased from $1,721,570 to 1,736,570. 

Contract Amendment and Change  Order No.1 Unit X-16.pdfAttachments:

16-1402 Anticipated award of contract for Unit O-16 Sanitary Sewer and Storm 

Sewer Manhole to Manhole Liners (bids to be opened on Monday, 

September 12, 2016). 
 

16-1403 Anticipated award of contract for Unit Z-16 Sewer and Water Main 

Reconstruction No. 3 (bids to be opened on Monday, September 12, 

2016).
 

Page 1 City of Appleton Printed on 9/9/2016

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8569
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=563caab6-7722-4939-a907-60a5e6239861.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c0c2facf-9efc-413d-bd9c-f173ddea00a9.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8581
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=210d9886-0af1-4a56-8ab1-0f345ccdd4a0.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8658
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b56f209e-d7c5-4bf9-8592-7fc466996b9f.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8659
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8660


September 13, 2016Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final

16-1404 Request to approve revisions to the Procurement Card Policy.
 

Procurement Card Policy Changes 2016.pdfAttachments:

16-1425 Request to award contract for the 2016 Wastewater Hardscape Repairs 

project to MCC, Inc in the amount of $118,030.62 with a contingency of 

$17,000 for a project not to exceed $135,030.62.
 

WW Hardscapes Project.pdfAttachments:

16-1407 Request to award the contract for the 2016 D-Building Lab Remodel 

project at the Wastewater Treatment Plant to Cardinal Construction Co, 

Inc in the amount of $104,765 with a contingency of $5,000 for a 

contract total not to exceed $109,765, and approve the following 2016 

Budget adjustment:

Wastewater Utility Capital Projects

D-Building Lab Remodeling Project +$28,000

Belt Filter Press Electrical Improvement Project - $21,000

Plumbing Improvement Project  -  $7,000

to transfer positive budget variance from Belt Filter Press and Plumbing 

projects to the D-Building Lab Remodeling Project (2/3 vote required).

2016 WW D-Building Lab Remodel award.pdfAttachments:

16-1408 Request to award contract for the 2016 Parks LED Lighting Upgrade 

project to Van Ert Electric Company, Inc in the amount of $87,500 with a 

contingency of $4,000 for a contract total not to exceed $91,500, and 

approve the following 2016 Budget adjustment:

Facilities Capital Projects

Police Station Deck Repairs Project - $18,000

LED Lighting Upgrade Project +$18,000

to transfer positive budget variance from the Police Station Deck 

Repairs project to the LED Lighting Upgrade project (2/3 vote required).
 

2016 Parks LED Lighting award.pdfAttachments:

16-1409 Request to award the contract for 2016 Hardscape Repairs Project to 

MCC, Inc in the amount if $118,723.72 with a contingency of $3,800 for 

a project not to exceed $122,523.72.
 

2016 Hardscapes Project Award.pdfAttachments:

Page 2 City of Appleton Printed on 9/9/2016

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8661
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=993f4c77-7dc6-4258-b0ea-c9a3ab07e8e8.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8682
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ffd2d945-e7a0-4371-8d7d-6eb62169e743.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8664
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=22fe343a-3f1d-4f1e-a1ad-7b203b0bd77b.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8665
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7169e28e-ec10-4afe-9a88-520fc9c9b3e2.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8666
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dbf274bf-2a24-487c-a3c1-b31374196b85.pdf


September 13, 2016Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final

16-1430 Request to award contract for 2016 Transit Center Roof Repairs project 

to Northern Metal and Roofing Co, Inc in the amount of $31,545 with a 

contingency of $5,000 for a project not to exceed $36,545.
 

2016 Transit Center Roof Replacement.pdfAttachments:

16-1433 Request to approve $1,232,156 advance from the general fund to TIF 6 

for 2016 capital costs.  
 

TIF 6 Advance 2016.pdfAttachments:

16-1412 The Finance Committee will go into closed session according to State 

Statute §19.85(1)(e) for the purpose of discussions of real estate 

negotiations regarding the railroad trestles and conferring with legal 

counsel regarding pending litigation concerning the Town of Harrison 

pursuant to §19.85(1)(g) and reconvene into open session.

 

6. Information Items

16-1399 Change Orders #1, #2, and #3 to August Winter & Sons Inc. contract as 

part of the AWWTP Digester Improvements Project for contract 

extension, PLC equipment, and biogas cross-over pipe modification 

totaling $14,294 resulting in a decrease in contingency from $38,000 to 

$23,706. No change to overall contract amount.

 

AWWTP Digester Improvements Change Order.pdfAttachments:

16-1400 Change Orders #1, #2, and #3 to August Winter & Sons Inc. contract as 

part of the Scarlet Oak Lift Station Improvements Project for subsurface 

geotextile, contract extension, and PLC software modification totaling 

$1,391 resulting in a decrease in contingency from $10,460 to $9,069. 

No change to overall contract amount.
 

Scarlet Oak Lift Station Improvements Change Order.pdfAttachments:

Page 3 City of Appleton Printed on 9/9/2016

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8687
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=eac535d4-53fd-4701-bdab-a9cb801faab7.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8690
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d03c6b33-5eb3-459e-baf9-8d0e0440d5dd.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8669
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8656
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d4df4dd3-4750-448d-ab59-55351deb35d0.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8657
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d9c232a0-c7ec-4247-8c69-0e6d7a056857.pdf


September 13, 2016Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final

16-1405 The following 2016 Budget adjustments were approved by the Mayor 

and Finance Director in accordance with Policy:

General Fund - Library

Reimbursements - Friends of the Library +$25,612

Library Materials and Supplies +$15,612

Other Contracts/Obligations +$10,000

to record funds received from the Friends of the Appleton Public Library 

for materials, printing, and supplies for administration, children's 

services, and community partnership programs

Reimbursements - Friends of the Library/Thedacare      +$520

Supplies - Children's Services      +$520

to record donation received from Thedacare for supplies for the Get 

Ready to Read summer program

Other Reimbursements +$10,000

Library Materials +$10,000

to record funds received from patrons to replace lost library materials

General Fund - Police Department

Local Aids - Winnebago County   +$3,000

Supplies     +$3,000

to record the award of a grant from the Health Preparedness Fund 

administrated by Winnebago County to purchase equipment for the 

SWAT Team

Donations   +$1,000

Supplies   +$1,000

to record a donation from Wal-Mart for the Neighborhood Watch 

Program
 

7. Adjournment

Notice is hereby given that a quorum of the Common Council may be present during 

this meeting, although no Council action will be taken.

Reasonable Accommodations for Persons with Disabilities will be made upon Request 

and if Feasible.

For questions on this agenda, please contact Tony Saucerman at (920) 832-6440.

Page 4 City of Appleton Printed on 9/9/2016

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8662


100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

City of Appleton

Meeting Minutes

Finance Committee

4:30 PM Council Chambers, 6th FloorTuesday, August 9, 2016

Call meeting to order1.

Meeting called to order at 4:30pm.

Roll call of membership2.

Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Lobner, 

Alderperson Martin and Alderperson Siebers
Present: 5 - 

Approval of minutes from previous meeting3.

16-1241 July 26, 2016 Finance Committee meeting minutes
 

MeetingMinutes26-Jul-2016-08-50-22.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Martin moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the Minutes 

be approved. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Lobner, 

Alderperson Martin and Alderperson Siebers

5 - 

Public Hearings/Appearances4.

16-1256 Brad Viegut, Robert W. Baird and Company, on the 2016 General 

Obligation Notes, Water and Stormwater Revenue Refunding Bond 

issues. 
 

City of Appleton - GO, Water and Storm 08.09.16.pdfAttachments:

This Appearance was presented.

Action Items5.

16-1257 Request for Finance Director to sell $19,625,000 General Obligation 

Notes.
 

Alderperson Lobner moved, seconded by Alderperson Dannecker, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Page 1City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8499
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2bd2548a-840a-4e75-8613-836f988721b6.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8514
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=483e497b-f4af-4e59-b8c2-ca5c0d983fc0.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8515


August 9, 2016Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Lobner, 

Alderperson Martin and Alderperson Siebers

5 - 

16-1259 Request for Finance Director to sell $24,190,000 Water Revenue 

Refunding Bonds.
 

Alderperson Martin moved, seconded by Alderperson Dannecker, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Lobner, 

Alderperson Martin and Alderperson Siebers

5 - 

16-1260 Request for Finance Director to sell $15,515,000 Stormwater Revenue 

Refunding Bonds.
 

Alderperson Dannecker moved, seconded by Alderperson Martin, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Lobner, 

Alderperson Martin and Alderperson Siebers

5 - 

16-1271 Request to approve Finance Committee Report 5-P-16 for a Sanitary 

Sewer Lateral at 2619 N Richmond Street.
 

Report 5-P-16.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Dannecker moved, seconded by Alderperson Plank, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Lobner, 

Alderperson Martin and Alderperson Siebers

5 - 

16-1272 Request to approve contract amendment and Change Order No 1 to 

contract 18/16 for Unit W-16 Sewer and Water Reconstruction No. 1 

for an additional 60 LF of steel casing pipe installation due to an 

unforeseen underground obstruction encountered during pipe boring in 

the amount of $36,204 resulting in a decrease to the contingency from 

$93,135 to $73,428.  Overall contract increased from $2,640,946 to 

$2,657,443.
 

Contract Amendment and Change  Order No.1 Unit W-16.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Siebers moved, seconded by Alderperson Martin, that the Report 

Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the 

following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Lobner, 

Alderperson Martin and Alderperson Siebers

5 - 

Page 2City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8517
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8518
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8529
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f12e8add-c215-4d58-b4b9-4f711b5985e7.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8530
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a4a1ae45-a5e1-4f09-9e16-725f502b4fec.pdf


August 9, 2016Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

16-1242 RIVERSIDE CEMETERY ASSOCIATION submitting a request for 

payment for maintenance of Veteran's graves.
 

Riverside Cemetery.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Martin moved, seconded by Alderperson Dannecker, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Lobner, 

Alderperson Martin and Alderperson Siebers

5 - 

Information Items6.

16-1243 Director's Reports:

Finance

Legal Services
 

This Presentation was received and filed

16-1249 Mayor 2016 Mid-Year Report
 

Mayor 2016 Mid Year Review.pdfAttachments:

This Presentation was received and filed

16-1263 Contract 23-15 was awarded to Northern Electric, Inc for the Municipal 

Services Building emergency power upgrades in the amount of 

$181,900 with a contingency of $8,100.  Four change orders were 

issued totaling $4,076.61.  Payments issued to date total $176,677.77.  

Request to issue the final contract payment of $9,298.84.
 

2016 MSB Emergency Power Upgrades- Final Payment.pdfAttachments:

This Presentation was received and filed

16-1264 Contract 36-16 was awarded to Pioneer Roofing, LLC for pavilion roof 

replacements at Colony Oaks, Alicia, Pierce, and Kiwanis Parks in the 

amount of $35,356 with a contingency of $3,556.  No change orders 

were issued.  Payments issued to date total $33,548.20.  Request to 

issue the final contract payment of $1,767.80.
 

2016 Park Pavilions Phase 2 Roof Replacement Final Payment.pdfAttachments:

This Presentation was received and filed

Page 3City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8500
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=be298e2c-ea3a-4c96-964c-86b07d7198a9.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8501
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8507
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=43ada2f2-2627-41d9-9a4c-e5a5c2f3cf72.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8521
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cffd373b-6ecc-41d6-a799-5d3b25b115b3.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8522
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7a594862-3675-4ced-a0e8-6b51f48b72cb.pdf


August 9, 2016Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

16-1303 Change Order #1 to August Winter & Sons Inc. contract 34-16 as part 

of the AWTF Generator Emissions Control Project for generator 

coolant drain, thermostat replacement, and coolant refill in the amount 

of $3,444 resulting in a decrease to contingency from $3,500 to $56.  

No change to overall contract amount. 
 

AWTF Generator Emissions Project Change Order #1 (002).pdfAttachments:

This Presentation was received and filed

Adjournment7.

Alderperson Lobner moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

meeting be adjourned. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Lobner, 

Alderperson Martin and Alderperson Siebers

5 - 

Page 4City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8561
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ec7d950d-41e3-488b-9748-5f0eb36e6121.pdf


100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

City of Appleton

Meeting Minutes

Finance Committee

6:30 PM Council Chambers, 6th FloorWednesday, September 7, 2016

Special

Call meeting to order1.

Meeting called to order at 6:30 pm.

Roll call of membership2.

Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Martin and 

Alderperson Siebers
Present: 4 - 

Alderperson LobnerExcused: 1 - 

Public Hearings/Appearances4.

16-1349 Brad Viegut, Robert W. Baird presentation on results of General 

Obligation Notes, Stormwater and Water Revenue Bond Sales.
 

This Appearance was presented

Action Items5.

16-1350 A Resolution authorizing and providing for the sale and issuance of 

$19,625,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2016, and 

all related details. 
 

Award Resolution - Appleton 2016 G O  Promissory Notes.pdf

Final Award Resolution - Appleton 2016 G O  Promissory Notes 

(002).pdf

Attachments:

Alderperson Martin moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the Report 

Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the 

following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Martin and 

Alderperson Siebers

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Lobner1 - 

Page 1City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8606
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8607
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fbe75bb5-67cd-45f7-9f56-185d39d3bee0.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=93c69501-6062-4822-b762-f493cc80a2b9.pdf


September 7, 2016Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

16-1351 A Resolution authorizing and providing for the sale and issuance of 

$15,515,000  $14,935,000 Storm Water System Revenue Bonds, 

Series 2016, and all related details.
 

Award Resolution - Appleton 2016 Storm Water System Rev Ref 

Bonds.pdf

Final Award Resolution - Appleton 2016 Storm Water System Rev 

Ref Bonds.pdf

Attachments:

Alderperson Dannecker moved, seconded by Alderperson Martin, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval as amended. Roll Call. 

Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Martin and 

Alderperson Siebers

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Lobner1 - 

16-1352 A Resolution authorizing and providing for the sale and issuance of 

$24,190,000 $23,830,00 Water System Revenue Bonds, Series 2016, 

and all related details.
 

Award Resolution - Appleton 2016 Water System Rev Ref Bonds.pdf

Final Award Resolution - Appleton 2016 Water System Rev Ref 

Bonds.pdf

Attachments:

Alderperson Dannecker moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval as amended. Roll Call. 

Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Martin and 

Alderperson Siebers

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Lobner1 - 

Information Items6.

None

Adjournment7.

Alderperson Dannecker moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

meeting be adjourned. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Martin and 

Alderperson Siebers

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Lobner1 - 

Page 2City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8608
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=702fe292-ebf8-41a8-9431-bdcb76555a92.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=474d974e-52e7-4c3e-a1b2-38453c61680a.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8609
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5c63c184-81c1-41c1-9b11-9e5015f7fd09.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=852fd6e0-7bd2-463e-b600-e137c9747189.pdf
































 

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Dean R. Gazza 

 

DATE:  9/13/2016 

 

RE: Action:  Award the City of Appleton “2016 Wastewater Hardscape Repairs 

Project” contract to MCC, Inc. in the amount of $118,030.62 with contingency of 

$17,000.00 for a project not to exceed $135,030.62. 

 

 

The 2016 Capital Improvement Plan includes $150,000.00 for repairing hardscapes at the 

Wastewater Treatment Facility. Of that amount, $14,271.25 has been utilized on design, leaving 

a balance of $135,728.75 for construction. The project includes replacing sections of failing 

asphalt and concrete at the Wastewater Treatment Facility. The locations were determined by our 

consulting engineer after a hardscape audit was completed at the site. 

 

The bids were received as follows: 

 

MCC, Inc. (low bid) $118,030.62 

Northeast Asphalt, Inc.  $159,660.00 

 

The Parks, Recreation, and Facilities Management Department, upon review from our consulting 

engineer,  recommends awarding the contract to MCC, Inc. in the amount of $118,030.62 plus a 

contingency of $17,000 only to be utilized as needed. 

 

Please contact me at 832-5572 or at dean.gazza@appleton.org with any questions. 

 

 

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


 

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Dean R. Gazza 

 

DATE:  09-13-2016 

 

RE: Action:  Award the City of Appleton’s Wastewater Treatment Facility “2016 D-

Building Lab Remodel” contract to Cardinal Construction Co, Inc. in the amount of 

$104,765 with a contingency of $5,000 for a contract total not to exceed $109,765.   

 

 Action: Approve budget transfer of $7,000 from the “Plumbing Improvement 

Project” and $21,000 from “Belt Filter Press Electrical Improvements Project to 

“Wastewater D-Building Lab Remodeling Project.” 

 

The 2016 Capital Improvement Plan includes $100,000 for remodeling the D-Building Lab at the 

Wastewater Treatment Facility. The project includes abating all the asbestos floor tiles, installing 

new lab grade cabinets/countertops, new epoxy floor, and painting. The existing lab has asbestos 

floor tiles throughout the entire building.  In order to abate the asbestos we will need to demo the 

entire lab and install new furnishings. 

 

The bids were received as follows: 

 

Cardinal Construction Co. $104,765 

Howard Immel, Inc.  $109,772 

RJM Construction, LLC $114,815 

 

During the design/bidding phase it was determined that the cost and quantity of asbestos abatemant 

was more than originally estimated, thus raising the anticipated cost of this project.  We are 

requesting to transfer budget from the Plumbing Improvement Project that had bid below the 

estimate and from the Belt Filter Press Electrical Improvement Project that has had been delayed 

and may have a change in scope. 

 

Our consulting engineer has written the City of Appleton a formal letter of recommendation to 

award the contract to Cardinal Construction, Co. Therefore, the Parks, Recreation, and Facilities 

Management Department recommends awarding the contract to Cardinal Construction, Co. in the 

amount of $104,765 plus a contingency of $5,000 only to be utilized as needed. 

 

Please contact me at 832-5572 or at dean.gazza@appleton.org with any questions. 

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


 

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Dean R. Gazza 

 

DATE:  09-13-2016 

 

RE: Action:  Award the City of Appleton “2016 Parks LED Lighting Upgrade Project” 

contract to Van Ert Electric Company, Inc. in the amount of $87,500 with a 

contingency of $4,000 for a contract total not to exceed $91,500.   

 

 Action: Approve positive balance transfer of $18,000 from the “Police Station 

Deck Repairs Project” to “2016 Parks LED Lighting Upgrade Project.” 

 

The 2016 Capital Improvement Plan includes $100,000 for upgrading the lighting to LED at 

various parks throughout the city. Of that amount, $24,494 has been utilized on design leaving a 

balance of $75,506 for construction. The project includes replacing all the light poles and 

underground wiring at City Park. The existing light poles and wiring are antiquated and are in 

need of replacement. This project will benefit all the events in City Park by upgrading the wiring 

and adding in future power locations. 

 

The bids were received as follows: 

 

Van Ert Electric Company, Inc. $87,500 

VOE Power and Systems, LLC $147,476 

K & B Electric, LLC $158,290 

 

During the design/bidding phase it was determined that adding extra conduits and wiring into the 

electrical duct banks are needed as part of the project for future events and programming at City 

Park, thus raising the anticipated cost of this project.  We are requesting to utilize the positive 

variances from the Police Station Deck Repairs Project that has been completed below the 

estimated project cost. 

 

The Parks, Recreation, and Facilities Management Department, upon review from our consulting 

engineer,  recommends awarding the contract to Van Ert Electric Company, Inc. in the amount of 

$87,500 plus a contingency of $4,000 only to be utilized as needed. 

 

Please contact me at 832-5572 or at dean.gazza@appleton.org with any questions. 

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


 

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Dean R. Gazza 

 

DATE:  9/13/2016 

 

RE: Action:  Award the City of Appleton “2016 Hardscape Repairs Project” contract 

to MCC, Inc. in the amount of $118,723.72 with contingency of $3,800.00 for a 

project not to exceed $122,523.72. 

 

 

The 2016 Capital Improvement Plan includes $140,000 for repairing hardscapes at Pierce Park, 

Schaefer Park, Kiwanis Park, and Fire Station #3. Of that amount, $17,377 has been utilizied on 

design leaving a balance of $122,623 for construction. The project includes replacing sections of 

failing asphalt and concrete at the above locations. The locations were determined by our 

consulting engineer after a hardscape audit was completed at each site. 

 

The bids were received as follows: 

 

MCC, Inc. (low bid) $118,723.72 

Northeast Asphalt, Inc.  $190,027.00 

 

The Parks, Recreation, and Facilities Management Department, upon review from our consulting 

engineer,  recommends awarding the contract to MCC, Inc. in the amount of $118,723.72 plus a 

contingency of $3,800 only to be utilized as needed. 

 

Please contact me at 832-5572 or at dean.gazza@appleton.org with any questions. 

 

 

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


 

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Dean R. Gazza 

 

DATE:  9/13/2016 

 

RE: Action:  Award the City of Appleton “2016 Transit Center Roof Repairs Project” 

contract to Northern Metal and Roofing Co., Inc. in the amount of $31,545 with 

contingency of $5,000 for a project not to exceed $36,545. 

 

 

Valley Transit has filed for a 80/20 federal grant in the amount of  $110,305 for replacing the 

roof at the Transit Center and replacing the heaters in the Bus Garage. ($88,244 Federal/$22,061 

local match).  Of that amount, $45,000 has been allocated to the roof replacement at the Transit 

Center. Of the $45,000 we have allocated $4,600 for design and the remaining $40,400 for 

construction. The roof at the Transit Center has reached the end of its useful life and needs to be 

replaced.  

 

The bids were received as follows: 

 

Northern Metal and Roofing, Inc. (low bid) $31,545 

H.I.S Corporation    $36,929 

Weinert Roofing   $44,250 

Walsdorf Roofing Company, Inc.   $49,100 

 

The Parks, Recreation, and Facilities Management Department, upon review from our consulting 

engineer,  recommends awarding the contract to Northern Metal and Roofing Co., Inc. in the 

amount of $31,545 plus a contingency of $5,000 only to be utilized as needed. 

 

Please contact me at 832-5572 or at dean.gazza@appleton.org with any questions. 

 

 

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org






 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                     “…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

Department of Utilities  
Wastewater Treatment Plant 

2006 E Newberry Street 
Appleton, WI  54915-3128 

920-832-5945 tel. 
920-832-5949 fax  

 

To: Chairperson Kathy Plank and Members of the Finance Committee 

 

From: Utilities Deputy Director, Chris Stempa 

 

cc: Utilities Director Chris Shaw;  

Kelli Rindt, Enterprise Fund Accounting Manager 

 

Date: September 7, 2016  

 

Re: Informational Item: Change Orders #1, #2, and #3 to August Winter & Sons 

Inc. contract as part of the AWWTP Digester Improvements Project for contract 

extension, PLC equipment, and biogas cross-over pipe modification totaling 

$14,294 resulting in a decrease in contingency from $38,000 to $23,706. No 

change to overall contract amount. 
 

 

Explanation: 
 

On February 3, 2016 Common Council approved contract for the Appleton Wastewater 

Treatment Plant (AWWTP) Digester Improvements Project to August Winter and Sons, Inc. 

for $380,008 with a contingency of $38,000 for a project total not to exceed $418,008.  The 

project improvements optimize the existing biogas (e.g. methane) mixing system, provide 

better measurement of modern gas metering technology, and introduce process instruments 

and SCADA improvements for improved process control.   

 

 Change Order #1 ($0) – Extend Substantial & Final Completion Dates: The 

original contract with August Winter & Sons Inc. included an aggressive project 

schedule predicated on the August 1,, 2016 Focus on Energy incentive program 

deadline ($22,695 incentive). The contract document formally described a substantial 

completion date of May 15, 2016 and final completion date of June 15, 2016.  

However, equipment lead-times were longer than anticipated for pressure transmitters, 

gas condensate tanks, and additional programmable logic controller (PLC) equipment.  

Therefore, the contract substantial completion date was extended to July 31, 2016 and 

final completion to September 30, 2016 to compensate for not only the additional 

lead-time but equipment installation and startup.  It should be noted that all equipment 

designed as part of the Digester Improvements Project was successfully installed and 

started in advance of the Focus on Energy incentive deadline. 
 



Finance Committee Informational Memo 

August Winter & Sons Digester Improvements Project Contract Amendment Change Orders #1, #2, and #3 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

 Change Order #2 ($9,933) – Additional PLC Equipment: This change order 

includes costs for additional PLC equipment including associated input modules and 

digital relays required to automate the biogas mixing system as designed. It was 

discovered during construction that an existing control module intended to support the 

new equipment installation had failed. It was also discovered that the existing 

electrical control panel did not have sufficient isolation relays and digital input 

modules required to fully automate the gas mixing system and provide feedback to the 

wastewater SCADA computer system.  
 

 Change Order #3 ($4,361) – Biogas Cross-Over Pipe: The original design intent of 

the 1990’s biogas system was that each primary anaerobic digester have a dedicated 

gas mix compressor assigned to it.  A cross-over pipe was installed as part of original 

construction to facilitate contingent gas mixing operation if one of the two 

compressors failed or was placed offline for maintenance by way of manually opening 

and closing specific valves.  However, the original cross-over pipe location in relation 

to a new biogas condensate removal tank (Condensate Tank #2) does not allow biogas 

to be directed through it while operating Gas Mix Compressor #2. Instead the biogas 

short-circuits without pretreatment directly to Gas Mix Compressor #2.  Change Order 

#3 includes costs to install an 8-inch diameter gas suction cross-over pipe with an 

isolation butterfly valve.  The new cross-over pipe will allow pretreatment of all 

biogas prior to entering either online gas mix compressor.  It also provides expanded 

operational versatility for gas system piping isolation during maintenance events. 

 

If you have any questions regarding the project or change orders please contact Chris Stempa 

at 832-2353. 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                     “…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

Department of Utilities  
Wastewater Treatment Plant 

2006 E Newberry Street 
Appleton, WI  54915-3128 

920-832-5945 tel. 
920-832-5949 fax  

 

To: Chairperson Kathy Plank and Members of the Finance Committee 

 

From: Utilities Deputy Director, Chris Stempa 

 

cc: Utilities Director Chris Shaw;  

Kelli Rindt, Enterprise Fund Accounting Manager 

 

Date: September 7, 2016 

 

Re: Informational Item: Change Orders #1, #2, and #3 to August Winter & Sons 

Inc. contract as part of the Scarlet Oak Lift Station Improvements Project for 

subsurface geotextile, contract extension, and PLC software modification 

totaling $1,391 resulting in a decrease in contingency from $10,460 to $9,069. 

No change to overall contract amount. 
 

 

Explanation: 
 

On April 6, 2016 Common Council approved contract for the Scarlet Oak Lift Station 

Improvements Project to August Winter and Sons, Inc. for $139,471 with contingency of 

$10,460 for a project total not to exceed $149,931.  The lift station is located on the east side 

of the 3300 block of South Scarlet Oak Lane and was originally constructed in 1995.  

Escalating occurrences of electrical system failure, sewage pump blockages, and various 

wetwell component deterioration increased the potential for sanitary sewer bypasses and 

basement backups. The project improvements identified to restore lift station system reliability 

include new high efficiency pumps pump rail system replacement, wholesale electrical system 

replacement, and improvements to site access.  

 

Change orders #1, #2, and #3 are described below. Each change order was authorized 

according to the guidelines outlined within the Appleton Procurement and Contract 

Management Policy.  
 

 Change Order #1 ($889) – Site Access Geotextile: This change order includes costs 

for the addition of geotextile fabric.  Geotextile fabric was placed over excavated 

subbase soils prior to the engineered base and Geoblock® porous media being 

installed.  The geotextile fabric was determined necessary to prevent deflection of 

underlying soft soils when heavy equipment utilize the improved access drive for 

maintenance related activities. 



Finance Committee Informational Memo 

Scarlet Oak Lift Station Improvements Project Contract Amendment, Change Orders #1, #2, and #3 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

 

 Change Order #2 ($0) – Extend Substantial & Final Completion Dates: The 

original contract with August Winter & Sons Inc. described a substantial completion 

date of June 15, 2016 and final completion date of July 29, 2016.  All lift station 

equipment was installed and operational before the June 15, 2016 substantial 

completion date.  However, delays with site access improvements (described in 

Change Order #1) and PLC software modifications (described in Change Order #3) 

necessitated an contract extension to facilitate completion of outstanding punch list 

items. Therefore, the contract substantial completion date was extended to July 31, 

2016 and final completion to September 12, 2016.   
 

 Change Order #3 ($502) – PLC Software Modifications: The new pump control 

panel with programmable logic controller (PLC) and operator interface terminal (OIT) 

did not facilitate the segregation of setpoints desired for high level and lag pump start.  

This configuration is a more recent lift station standardization preference by the Utility 

which was not defined when the project bidding documents were formulated.  The 

change order costs include necessary parts and labor to incorporate the aforementioned 

preference.  
 

 

If you have any questions regarding the project or change orders please contact Chris Stempa 

at 832-2353. 

 

 


	0000_Agenda
	0001_1_MeetingMinutes09-Aug-2016-10-13-09
	0001_2_MeetingMinutes07-Sep-2016-11-49-33
	0002_1_2016 Scheig Center Water Recommendation with Rettler Letter (8-23-16)
	0003_1_Contract Amendment and Change Order No.1 Unit X-16
	0006_1_Procurement Card Policy Changes 2016
	0007_1_WW Hardscapes Project
	0008_1_2016 WW D-Building Lab Remodel award
	0009_1_2016 Parks LED Lighting award
	0010_1_2016 Hardscapes Project Award
	0011_1_2016 Transit Center Roof Replacement
	0012_1_TIF 6 Advance 2016
	0014_1_AWWTP Digester Improvements Change Order
	0015_1_Scarlet Oak Lift Station Improvements Change Order

